Ind AS 109 prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after
the date of transition to Ind AS.
However, Ind AS 101 allows a
first time adopter to apply the de-
recognition requirement in Ind AS
109 retrospectively from a date of
the entity’s choosing, provided that
the information needed to apply
Ind AS 109 to financial assets and
financial liabilities derecognised
as a result of past transactions
was obtained at the time of initially
accounting for those transactions.

The Company has elected to apply
the de-recognition provisions of
Ind AS 109 prospectively from the
date of transition to Ind AS.

3. Classification and measurement of
financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity
to assess classification and
measurement of financial assets
(investment in debt instrument)
on the basis of the facts and
circumstances that exist at the
date of transition to Ind AS.

59

reconciliation of equity as at Transition Date - April 01, 2015 ` in lakhs

particulars Notes previous GAAp Adjustments Ind As
AsseTs
I Non-current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 17359  - 17359
(b) Capital work in progress 501  - 501
(c) Other Intangible assets 412  - 412
(d) Financial assets  -

(i) Investments a 36361 22 36383
(ii) Trade receivables b 42144  (1,054) 41090
(iii) Loans c 12557  (4) 12553
(iv) Other financial assets 9476  - 9476

A Total Non-current Assets 118810  (1,036) 117774
II current Assets
(a) Inventories 4116  - 4116
(b) Financial Assets  -

(i) Trade receivables b 241563  (6,039) 235524
(ii) Cash and cash equivalent 76488  - 76488
(iii) Loans 29217  - 29217
(iv) Other financial assets 11412  - 11412

(c) Other current assets 138015  - 138015
b Total current Assets 500811  (6,039) 494772
c ToTAL AsseTs (A)+(b) 619621  (7,075) 612546
equITY & LIAbILITIes
I equity
(a) Share Capital 7216  - 7216
(b) Other Equity 127212  (3,916) 123296
A Total equity 134428  (3,916) 130512
II Non-current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 35143  - 35143
(ii) Trade Payables 32561  - 32561
(iii) Other financial liabilities

(b) Provisions d 16684  (486) 16198
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) e 34672  (2,673) 31999
b Total Non-current Liabilities 119060  (3,159) 115901
III current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 176020  - 176020
(ii) Trade Payables 103439  - 103439
(iii) Other financial liabilities 1173  - 1173

(b) Other Current Liabilities 84615  - 84615
(c) Provisions 834  - 834
(d) Current tax liabilities (net) 52  - 52
c Total current Liabilities 366132  - 366133
D ToTAL equITY & LIAbILITIes (A)+(b)+(c) 619621  (7,075) 612546

Note: Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation.

Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS.

a) Investments - Investments (other than subsidiaries and joint venture) valued at mark to market price.

b) Trade Receivables - Provision of Expected Credit Loss

c) Loans - Discounting of rental deposits

d) Provisions - Long term warranty provisions discounted
e) Deferred tax liabilities (net) - Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments

Notes to financial statements

60

reconciliation of equity as at - march 31, 2016 ` in lakhs

particulars Notes previous GAAp Adjustments Ind As

AsseTs
I Non-current Assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 17515  - 17515
(b) Capital work in progress 45  - 45
(c) Other Intangible assets 385  - 385
(d) Financial assets  -

(i) Investments a 36361  8 36369
(ii) Trade receivables b 90387  (2,260) 88127
(iii) Loans c 13388  (12) 13376
(iv) Other financial assets 7673  - 7673

A Total Non-current Assets 165753  (2,264) 163490
II current Assets
(a) Inventories 2348  - 2348
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables b 268215  (5,513) 262702
(ii) Cash and cash equivalent 48082  - 48082
(iii) Loans 55553  - 55553
(iv) Other financial assets 9035  - 9035

(c) Other current assets 92763  - 92763
b Total current Assets 475996  (5,513) 470483
c ToTAL AsseTs (A)+(b) 641749  (7,777) 633973

equITY & LIAbILITIes
I equity

(a) Share Capital 7216  - 7216
(b) Other Equity 130511  (4,442) 126069
A Total equity 137727  (4,442) 133285
II Non-current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 38959  - 38959
(ii) Trade Payables 44028  - 44028
(iii) Other financial liabilities

(b) Provisions d 16935  (303) 16632
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) e 37384  (3,032) 34352
b Total Non-current Liabilities 137306  (3,335) 133971
III current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 185890  - 185890
(ii) Trade Payables 121783  - 121783
(iii) Other financial liabilities 5955  - 5955

(b) Other Current Liabilities 52248  - 52248
(c) Provisions 841  - 841
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  -
c Total current Liabilities 366716  - 366717
D ToTAL equITY & LIAbILITIes (A)+(b)+(c) 641749  (7,777) 633973

Note: Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation.

Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS.
a Investments - Investments (other than subsidiaries and joint venture) valued at mark to market price.
b Trade Receivables - Provision of Expected Credit Loss
c Loans - Discounting of rental deposits
d Provisions - Long term warranty provisions discounted
e Deferred tax liabilities (net) - Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments

Notes to financial statements

61

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income as at Transition Date - March 31, 2016  ` in lakhs

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

I Income

(a) Revenue from Operations 324752  - 324752

(b) Other Income 589  - 589

A TOTAL INCOME 325341  - 325341

II Expenses

(a) Cost of raw materials and components consumed 200753  - 200753

(b) Cost of manufacturing and construction 47200  - 47200

(c) Other direct cost a 6957  (32) 6925
(d) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade and work in

progress
1570  - 1570

(f) Excise Duty on sale of goods 943  - 943

(g) Employee benefits expense b 17965 159 18124

(h) Depreciation and amortization expense 2274  - 2274

(i) Finance costs c 28754 250 29004

(j) Other expenses d 12914 620 13534

B TOTAL EXPENSES 319330 997 320327

C PROFIT BEFORE EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS (A)-(B) 6011  (997) 5014

D Exceptional Items  -

E PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (C)-(D) 6011  (997) 5014

F Tax Expenses

(i) Current tax 1282  - 1282

(ii) MAT credit entitlement (1282)  - (1282)

(iii) Deferred tax e 2081  (420) 1661

(iv) Tax - Earlier years 632  - 632

G PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (E)-(F) 3298  (577) 2721

H Other Comprehensive Income f  -  52 52

I TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR (G)+(H) 3298  (525) 2773

Note: Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation.

Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS.

a Cash flow hedges regrouped to other comprehensive income

b Acturial gain or loss regrouped to other comprehensive income

c Unwinding of rental deposit and warranty provision

d Impact in other expenses includes - net provision for expected credit loss and discounting impact on warranty and rental deposit

e Deferred tax - Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments

f OCI - Includes net impact of Cash flow hedges, actuarial gain or loss and fair valuation of equity investments

Notes to Financial Statements

62

1. properTY, pLANT AND equIpmeNT ` in lakhs

Land building
plant and

equipment

furniture
and

fixtures

office
fixtures

office
equipments

electrical
installations

Vehicles Total

cost or valuation
As at 1 April 2015  1,527  2,175  19,469  657  224  1,143  298  1,416  26,909
Additions  -  415  1,670  96  1  44  22  15  2,263
Disposals  -  -  374  -  -  -  -  77  451
As at 31 march 2016  1,527  2,590  20,765  753  225  1,187  320  1,354  28,721
Additions  -  28  1,190  7  -  318  6  166  1,715
Disposals  -  -  54  -  -  5  -  66  125
As at 31 march 2017  1,527  2,618  21,901  760  225  1,500  326  1,454  30,311
Depreciation and impairment
As at 1 April 2015  -  309  7,001  199  218  855  121  847  9,550
Depreciation charge for the year  -  77  1,612  67  2  141  32  102  2,033
Disposals  -  -  321  -  -  -  -  56  377
As at 31 march 2016  -  386  8,292  266  220  996  153  893  11,206
Depreciation charge for the year  -  82  1,722  64  2  117  27  131  2,145
Disposals  -  -  31  -  -  5  -  60  96
As at 31 march 2017  -  468  9,983  330  222  1,108  180  964  13,255
Net book value
As at 31 March 2017  1,527  2,150  11,918  430  3  392  146  490  17,056
As at 31 March 2016  1,527  2,204  12,473  487  5  191  167  461  17,515
As at 1 April 2015  1,527  1,866  12,468  458  6  288  177  569  17,359

2. cApITAL WorK IN proGress ` in lakhs
march 31, 2017 march 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Purchase of fixed assets pending installation  -  45  501
Total  -  45  501

3. INTANGIbLe AsseTs ` in lakhs

particulars
Technical
Knowhow

software Total

As at 1 April 2015  1,151  1,857  3,008
Additions  197  17  214
As at 31 march 2016 (Total)  1,348  1,874  3,222
Additions  -  52  52
As at 31 march 2017 (Total)  1,348  1,926  3,274

Amortisation and impairment
As at 1 April 2015  1,001  1,595  2,596
Amortisation  143  98  241
As at 31 march 2016 (Total)  1,144  1,693  2,837
Amortisation  161  90  251
As at 31 march 2017 (Total)  1,305  1,783  3,088
Net book value
As at 31 march 2017  43  143  186
As at 31 march 2016  204  181  385
As at 1 April 2015  150  262  412

Notes to financial statements

63

4. fINANcIAL AsseTs

4 (a) Non current Investments ` In Lakhs

particulars
As at

march 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2016
As at

April 1, 2015

Investments at cost

Investments in equity instruments of subsidiaries

Unquoted equity shares

42,50,000 Progen Systems and Technologies Limited 425 425 425

(42,50,000) of ` 10 each (India)

9,49,00,000 BGR Boilers Private Limited 9490 9490 9490

(9,49,00,000) of ` 10 each (India)

13,61,62,900 BGR Turbines Company Private Limited 13616 13616 13616

(13,61,62,900) of ` 10 each (India)

1,65,000 Sravanaa Properties Limited 12787 12787 12787

[…]

on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first time adopter to apply the de-recognition requirement in
Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial
assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those
transactions.

   The Group has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

  3. Classification and measurement of financial assets

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instrument) on the basis
of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to Consolidated financial statements

108

reconciliation of equity as at Transition Date - April 01, 2015 ` in lakhs

particulars Notes previous GAAp Adjustments Ind As
AsseTs

I Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 41572  - 41572
(b) Capital work in progress 501  - 501
(c) Other Intangible assets 515  - 515
(d) Financial assets

(i) Investments a 43  22 65
(ii) Trade receivables b 42143  (1,054) 41090
(iii) Loans c 12392  (4) 12387
(iv) Other financial assets 9477 9477

A Total Non-Current Assets 106643  (1,036) 105607
II Current Assets

(a) Inventories 5114  - 5114
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables b 241569  (6,039) 235529
(ii) Cash and cash equivalent 85074  - 85074
(iii) Loans 68980  - 68980
(iv) Other financial assets 11442  - 11442

(c) Other current assets 145320  - 145320
b Total Current Assets 557498  (6,039) 551459
C ToTAL AsseTs (A)+(b) 664141  (7,075) 657066

equITY & LIAbILITIes
I equity

(a) Share Capital 7216  - 7216
(b) Other Equity 113847  (3,916) 109930
(c) Non controlling interest 3496  - 3496

A Total equity 124559  (3,916) 120642
II Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 35176  - 35176
(ii) Trade Payables 37759  - 37759

(b) Provisions d 16684  (486) 16198
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) e 34346  (2,673) 31673

b Total Non-Current Liabilities 123965  (3,159) 120806
III Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 176020  - 176020
(ii) Trade Payables 152669  - 152669
(iii) Other financial liabilities 1173  - 1173

(b) Other Current Liabilities 84732  - 84732
(c) Provisions 972  - 972
(d) Current tax liabilities (net) 52  - 52

C Total Current Liabilities 415618  - 415618
D ToTAL equITY & LIAbILITIes (A)+(b)+(C) 664141  (7,075) 657066

Note: Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation.

Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS.

a Investments - Investments (other than subsidiaries and joint venture) valued at mark to market price.

b Trade Receivables - Provision of Expected Credit Loss

c Loans - Discounting of rental deposits

d Provisions - Long term warranty provisions discounted

e Deferred tax liabilities (net) - Tax impact on transition - Ind AS adjustments

Figures as per previous GAAP as at April 1, 2015 have been regrouped and updated on completion of subsidiary companies respective
review/audit.

Notes to Consolidated financial statements

109

reconciliation of equity as at - March 31, 2016 ` in lakhs

particulars Notes previous GAAp Adjustments Ind As
AsseTs

I Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 48983  - 48983
(b) Capital work in progress 45  - 45
(c) Other Intangible assets 461  - 461
(d) Financial assets

 (i) Investments a 43  8 51
 (ii) Trade receivables b 90387  (2,260) 88127
 (iii) Loans c 12586  (12) 12574
 (iv) Other financial assets 7673 7673

A Total Non-Current Assets 160178  (2,264) 157914
II Current Assets
(a) Inventories 2621  - 2621
(b) Financial Assets

 (i) Trade receivables b 268217  (5,513) 262704
 (ii) Cash and cash equivalent 55611  - 55611
 (iii) Loans 57768  - 57768
 (iv) Other financial assets 9049  - 9049

(c) Other current assets 123469  - 123469
B Total Current Assets 516735  (5,513) 511222
C ToTAL AsseTs (A)+(b) 676912  (7,777) 669136

equITY & LIAbILITIes
I equity

(a) Share Capital 7216  - 7216
(b) Other Equity 121268  (4,442) 116827
(c) Non controlling interest 5273  - 5273
A Total equity 133757  (4,442) 129316
II Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 38959  - 38959
 (ii) Trade Payables 53356  - 53356

(b) Provisions d 16935  (303) 16632
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) e 37098  (3,032) 34066
b Total Non-Current Liabilities 146348  (3,335) 143013
III Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 185890  - 185890
 (ii) Trade Payables 151604  - 151604
 (iii) Other financial liabilities 5955  - 5955

(b) Other Current Liabilities 52383  - 52383
(c) Provisions 975  - 975
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  -  -  -
C Total Current Liabilities 396807  - 396807
D ToTAL equITY & LIAbILITIes (A)+(b)+(C) 676913  (7,777) 669136

Note: Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation.
Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS.
a Investments - Investments (other than subsidiaries and joint venture) valued at mark to market price.
b Trade Receivables - Provision of Expected Credit Loss
c Loans - Discounting of rental deposits
d Provisions - Long term warranty provisions discounted
e  Deferred tax liabilities (net) - Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments

Figures as per previous GAAP as at March 31, 2016 have been regrouped and updated on completion of subsidiary companies respective
review/audit.

Notes to Consolidated financial statements

110

Reconciliation of Total comprehensive income as at Transition Date - March 31, 2016 R` in lakhs
Particulars Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

I Income
(a) Revenue from Operations 325300  - 325300
(b) Other Income 675  - 675
A TOTAL INCOME 325975  - 325975
II Expenses
(a) Cost of raw materials and components consumed 198049  - 198049
(b) Cost of manufacturing and construction 47339  - 47339
(c) Other direct cost a 6958  (32) 6926
(d) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade and work

in progress
2084  - 2084

(f) Excise Duty on sale of goods 950  - 950
(g) Employee benefits expense b 19565  160 19725
(h) Depreciation and amortization expense 2352  - 2352
(i) Finance costs c 29810  250 30060
(j) Other expenses d 14130  531 14661
B TOTAL EXPENSES 321237  909 322146
C PROFIT BEFORE EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS (A)-(B) 4738  (909) 3829
D Exceptional Items  -
E PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (C)-(D) 4738  (909) 3829
F Tax Expenses
(i) Current tax 1405  - 1405
(ii) MAT credit entitlement (1282)  - (1282)
(iii) Deferred tax e 2121  (420) 1701
(iv) Tax - Earlier years 690  - 690
G PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (E)-(F) 1804  (489) 1315
H Other Comprehensive Income f  - 53 53
I TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR (G)+(H) 1804  (436) 1368

Note: Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation.

Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS.

a Cash flow hedges regrouped to other comprehensive income

b Actuarial gain or loss regrouped to other comprehensive income

c Unwinding of rental deposit and warranty provision

d Impact in other expenses includes - net provision for expected credit loss and discounting impact on warranty and rental deposit

e Deferred tax - Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments

f OCI - Includes net impact of Cash flow hedges, actuarial gain or loss and fair valuation of equity investments